## Fire District No. 3

TOWNSHIP OF HANOVER, COUNTY OF MORRIS

#### **FEBRUARY 15, 2024**

#### RESOLUTION APPOINTING CAREER CHIEF

#### **RESOLUTION 24-02-15-16**

WHEREAS, there exists a need by the Commissioners of Fire District No. 3, Township of Hanover, County of Morris, N.J., for a career Fire Chief to respond to emergency scenes and to carry out the other duties as deemed necessary by job description so approved by the Commissioners of the District; and

WHEREAS, the individual named below, has completed the processes and requirements established by the District.

**NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the Commissioners of Fire District No. 3, Township of Hanover, County of Morris, as follows:

- 1. Assistant Chief Joseph M. Martin shall be promoted to the rank of Chief on March 1, 2024, and
- 2. Assistant Chief Joseph M. Martin shall be subject to the provisions of a period of probation of 12 months, and
- 3. Assistant Chief Joseph Martin shall work consistent with the Terms and Conditions of Employment so agreed upon with the Board of Fire Commissioners, and,
- 4. Assistant Chief Joseph Martin shall work consistent the Policies and Procedures, Rules, Regulations and Guidelines so promulgated by the Board of Fire Commissioners.

It is hereby certified that this resolution is adopted by the Board of Fire Commissioners on this the 15<sup>th</sup> day of February, 2024.

MaryLou DeSimone, Secretary

# Fire District No. 3

TOWNSHIP OF HANOVER, COUNTY OF MORRIS

## **Certification**

I, MaryLou DeSimone, Secretary of the Board of Fire Commissioners of Fire District No. 3, Township of Hanover, County of Morris, State of New Jersey, hereby certify that the Commissioners at a meeting held on the 15<sup>th</sup> day of February, 2024 duly adopted the attached resolution;

## 24-02-15-16 RESOLUTION APPOINTING CAREER CHIEF

This resolution was introdu	uced by Com	missioner:			
X Cornine and was seconded by Com		□ Dugan, Jr. □ Waldron	□ Keyser		
□ Cornine □	DeSimone	X Dugan, Jr. □ Waldron	□ Keyser		
Record of the Vote					

Cornine	DeSimone	Dugan, Jr.	Waldron	Keyser
X	X	X	X	

MaryLou DeSimone, Secretary	

Yes
No
Abstain
Absent